

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,)	
OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 2:17-cv-05137-MMB
)	
v.)	Honorable Michael M. Baylson
)	
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS

Mary M. McKenzie
Michael Churchill
Benjamin D. Geffen
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 190103
(215) 627-7100 (telephone)
(215) 627.3183 (fax)
mmckenzie@pubintl.org

David P. Gersch (*admitted pro hac vice*)
R. Stanton Jones (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Elisabeth S. Theodore (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Daniel Jacobson (*admitted pro hac vice*)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 954-5000 (telephone)
(202) 942-5999 (fax)
david.gersch@apks.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Under 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	7
A. There Was No Objectively Reasonable Basis for Removal	7
1. Scarnati Did Not Obtain Consent of All Properly Joined Defendants.....	7
2. The Notice of Removal Was Obviously Untimely	9
3. This Court Obviously Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	11
B. The Removal Was Pursued in Bad Faith and Was Prejudicial to Plaintiffs	14
C. Accounting of Fees and Costs.....	16
II. Sanctions Are Warranted Under Rule 11 and the Court’s Inherent Authority	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Forever Recovery, Inc. v. Township of Pennfield</i> , 606 F. App’x 279 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2005)	16, 18
<i>Ali v. DLG Dev. Corp.</i> , No. CV 17-1537, 2017 WL 4776754 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2017)	11
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	20
<i>Dietz v. Avco Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 747, 759 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	8
<i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Gibson v. Clean Harbors Env. Servs. Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Nealey</i> , No. 17-807, 2017 WL 2572519 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2017)	18, 19
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Hammer v. Scott</i> , No. 04-2243, 2005 WL 1414395 (3d Cir. June 17, 2005)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Kalinowski</i> , 146 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1998)	17

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Ruffolo,
 No. 15-2891, 2015 WL 9460560 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2015).....14

Local Union No. 1992 of the Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.,
 358 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004).....16

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....7

McCormick v. Excel Corp.,
 413 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Wis. 2006).....10

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....11, 12

Mints v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
 99 F.3d 1253 (3d Cir. 1996).....7, 11, 14

N.J. Carpenters & the Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Const. Corp. of N.J.,
 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014).....12

Neshaminy Mall v. Sports Favorites, Inc.,
 No. 07-4789, 2008 WL 2019126 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2008).....11

Pennsylvania v. Tap Pharm. Prods., Inc.,
 415 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Pa. 2005)10

Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle,
 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988).....19

Regional Emp’rs Assurance Leagues Voluntary Emps. Beneficiary Ass’n Trust v. Castellano,
 164 F. Supp. 3d 705, 713 (E.D. Pa. 2016)16

Romulus v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
 770 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

Shrader v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.,
 880 F. Supp. 366 (E.D. Pa. 1995)9, 14

Waldner v. Shulman,
 No. 86-7381, 1989 WL 100184 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 1989)16

Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Associates II, P.C.,
 No. 16-4935, 2017 WL 4349242 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2017)19

Zawatsky v. Jeddo Stars Athletic Ass’n,
 No. 3:17-CV-0621, 2017 WL 4778541 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2017)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331.....11
§ 1441.....5
§ 1446(b)(2)(A).....7
§ 1446(b)(2)(B).....1, 9
§ 1446(b)(2)(C).....1
§ 1446(b)(3)10
§ 1447(c) *passim*
§ 1450.....4

Other Authorities

14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3731 (4th ed.)10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1).....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2).....18
